
Approved as to Form and Legality

KJL<.—*

City Attorney

OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL
88 4 16Resolution No. C.M.S.

RESOLUTION:

1) ACCEPTING AND APPROPRIATING CORONA VIRUS AID, RELIEF, 
AND ECONOMIC SECURITY (CARES ACT) FUNDS IN THE AMOUNT 
OF NINETEEN MILLION, TWO HUNDRED EIGHTY-EIGHT 
THOUSAND, ONE HUNDRED SEVENTY-FIVE DOLLARS 
($19,288,175) AWARDED TO THE CITY OF OAKLAND IN ROUND 
TWO OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING & URBAN 
DEVELOPMENT EMERGENCY SOLUTIONS GRANT 
ALLOCATIONS TO PREVENT, PREPARE FOR AND RESPOND TO 
THE CORONA VIRUS;

2) ACCEPTING AND APPROPRIATING CARES ACT FUNDS IN THE 
AMOUNT OF THREE MILLION, SEVEN HUNDRED TWELVE 
THOUSAND, FIVE HUNDRED TWENTY-NINE DOLLARS 
($3,712,594) AWARDED TO THE CITY OF OAKLAND IN ROUND 
THREE OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING & URBAN 
DEVELOPMENT COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT 
ALLOCATIONS TO PREVENT, PREPARE FOR AND RESPOND TO 
THE CORONA VIRUS;

3) AUTHORIZING THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR TO UPDATE ROUND 
ONE CARES ACT HOUSING OPPORTUNITIES FOR PERSONS 
WITH AIDS (HOPWA-CV) PROGRAMS TO INCLUDE A RENTAL 
ASSISTANCE PROGRAM FOR HOMELESS PEOPLE WITH 
HIV/AIDS TRANSITIONING OUT OF THE OPERATION HOME KEY 
MOTEL ROOMS TO PERMANENT HOUSING;

4) AUTHORIZING THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR TO PREPARE AND 
SUBMIT TO THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING & 
URBAN DEVELOPMENT THE CITY’S SECOND SUBSTANTIAL 
AMENDMENT TO ITS FISCAL YEAR 2019-2020 CONSOLIDATED 
ANNUAL ACTION PLAN; AND

5) AUTHORIZING THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR TO AWARD ROUND- 
ONE HOPWA CARES ACT GRANT AGREEMENTS, ROUND-TWO 
EMERGENCY SOLUTIONS CARES ACT GRANT AGREEMENTS, 
AND ROUND-THREE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT 
CARES ACT GRANT AGREEMENTS AS SET FORTH IN EXHIBIT A, 
ATTACHED HERETO AND THE CITY’S AMENDED FISCAL YEAR



2019-2020 CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL ACTION PLAN, SUBJECT TO 
COMPLIANCE WITH ANY APPLICABLE COMPETITIVE BIDDING 
REQUIREMENTS, WITHOUT RETURNING TO COUNCIL.

WHEREAS, the United States Department of Housing & Urban Development 
(HUD) has released the second tranche of Coronavirus, Aid, Relief and Economic 
Security Act (CARES Act) funding for the Emergency Solutions Grant (ESG-CV2) and the 
third tranche of CARES Act funding for the Community Development Block Grant (CDBG- 
CV3) to support activities that prevent, prepare for and respond to coronavirus impacts;
and

WHEREAS, in the second and third tranche of CARES Act funding, HUD has 
awarded the City of Oakland Nineteen Million, Two Hundred Eighty-Eight Thousand, One 
Hundred Seventy-Five Dollars ($19,288,175) under the ESG-CV2 and Three Million, 
Seven Hundred Twelve Thousand, Five Hundred Twenty-Nine Dollars ($3,712,594) 
under the CDBG-CV3; and

WHEREAS, HUD Grant Agreements for CARES Act funding awarded to the City 
of Oakland in the first tranche are fully executed for the CDBG-CV, ESG-CV and HOPWA- 
CV as authorized by Oakland City Council Resolution No. 88202 and 88135 C.M.S.;

WHEREAS, updates to the first tranche HOPWA-CV program descriptions have 
been made to include rental assistance to people living with AIDS (PLWA) transitioning 
to permanent housing from Homekey Motel Room programs; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Title 24 of the Catalogue of Federal Regulations Part 
91.505 (24 CFR 91.505) the City as a grantee of CDBG funds is required to submit an 
Amendment to its Annual Action Plan (AAP) whenever the decision is made (1) to make 
a change in its allocation priorities or a change in the method of distribution of funds; (2) 
to carry out an activity, using funds from any program covered by the AAP, not previously 
described in the AAP; or (3) to change the purpose, scope, location, or beneficiaries of 
an activity; and

WHEREAS, the City’s Citizen Participation Plan defines a substantial amendment 
to the AAP as (1) a change in the use of CDBG funding from one activity to another; (2) 
funding of an activity type not described in the Annual Action Plan; (3) changing the 
priorities contained in the Five-Year Strategy; and (4) increasing or reducing the amount 
allocated to an activity by more than 25 percent; and

WHEREAS, in order to add program descriptions and funding for ESG-CV2 and 
CDBG-CV3 and to update HOPWA-CV program descriptions, the City of Oakland must 
prepare and submit to HUD for review and approval, a Second Substantial Amendment 
To The City’s FY 2019/20 Consolidated Annual Action Plan (AAP); and

WHEREAS, Title 24, section 91.105 of the Code of Federal Regulations (24 CFR 
91.105) requires that recipients provide a period of 30 calendars days for public comment 
on the proposed FY 2019-2020 AAP and/or Amendments thereto; and

Page | 2



WHEREAS, a HUD Memorandum released April 2, 2020 waives the 30-day public 
comment period for substantial amendments, provided that no less than 5 days are 
provided for public comments on each substantial amendment until the end of FY 
2020/21; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing will be held on December 1, 2020 on the Second 
Substantial Amendment to the FY 2019/20 AAP; now, therefore be it

RESOLVED: That the City of Oakland accepts and appropriates CARES Act funds 
awarded to the City of Oakland under ESG-CV2 and CDBG-CV3 in the amount of 
Nineteen Million, Two Hundred Eighty-Eight Thousand, One Hundred Seventy-Five 
Dollars ($19,288,175) and Three Million, Seven Hundred Twelve Thousand, Five 
Hundred Twenty-Nine Dollars ($3,712,694) respectively; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the CARES Act funds awarded under ESG-CV2 
shall be appropriated to Fund 2103, Organization 78411, Account 54912, Project “To Be 
Determined ESG-CV2”; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the CARES Act funds awarded under CDBG-CV3 
shall be appropriated to Fund 2108, Organization 89949, Account 54912, Project 
1005682; and be it

FURTHER RESOVED: That the City will provide a public comment period for the 
Substantial Amendment to the 2019/20 of not less than five days; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Council hereby authorizes and directs the 
City Administrator or designee, to prepare and submit to HUD the Second Substantial 
Amendment to the FY 2019-2020 AAP and related documents, and to review and 
consider all public comments regarding said amended AAP; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Council authorizes the City Administrator 
to award agreements to third-party contractors and sub recipients to be determined, for 
projects and activities as set forth in Exhibit A attached hereto and included in the City’s 
Second Substantial Amendment to the FY 2019-2020 AAP subject to compliance with 
any applicable ESG-CV2, CDBG-CV3 and HOPWA-CV City competitive bidding 
requirements, without returning to Council; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Administrator or designee is hereby 
authorized to approve any amendments to the Annual Action Plan, and any amendments, 
modifications or extensions of FY 2019-2020 agreements, and take any other action with 
respect to the agreements consistent with this Resolution and its basic purpose; and be
it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Council hereby authorizes the City 
Administrator or designee to conduct negotiations, execute documents, and take any 
other action with respect to the projects and the allocation of CDBG funds consistent with 
this Resolution and its basic purpose; and be it

Page|3



FURTHER RESOLVED: That prior to execution, all agreements shall be reviewed 
and approved as to form and legality by the City Attorney; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That executed copies of all agreements shall be filed with 
the City Clerk.

2998493v1

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA,

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:
AYES - FORTUNATO BAS, GALLO, GIBSON-MCELHANEY, KALB, REID, TAYLOR, THAO AND 

PRESIDENT KAPLAN „ rNOES- 0
ABSENT -0 

ABSTENTION -pr
ATTEST:

ASHA REED
g City Clerk and Clerk of the Council 

of the City of Oakland, CA
Actin

Page|4



Exhibit A

Activities below will be funded up to the amounts indicated for each category, not to exceed 
each grant award for H0PWA-CV2, ESG-CV2, and CDBG-CV3.

Housing Opportunities for Persons With AIDS CARES Act (HOPWA-CV)

Updated Planned Activities in italics

Services, housing and activities to prevent, 
prepare for and respond to COVID19 impacts 
for persons living with AIDS.

Oakland EMSA under the HOPWA program 
to provide Information and Referral for 
PLWA, housing and support services for 
people living with HIV/AIDS and their family 
members; Housing Assistance, Short-Term 
Rent Mortgage and Utility (STRMU) 
assistance (Up to $122,467)
Rental Assistance to homeless people with 
HIV/AIDS that are transitioning to permanent 
housing, out of Operation Homekey Motel 
Rooms (Up to $281,648)

Administration - $43,856

Funds will be allocated between Alameda County and Contra Costa County for the Oakland 
Eligible Metropolitan Statistical Area (EMSA) _____ _____________________ ____

Round 2 CARES ACT EMERGENCY SOLUTIONS GRANT (ESG-CV2 ) Planned Activities

Increase of services, housing and resources 
to prevent, prepare for, and respond to 
COVID19 impacts among individuals and 
families who are homeless or receiving 
homeless assistance; and to support 
additional homeless assistance and 
homelessness prevention activities to 
mitigate the impacts of COVID-19.

Administration and planning

(Up to $1,900,000)
Emergency shelter services and operations

(Up to $10,000,000)
Rapid Rehousing & Prevention Services

(Up to $11,000,000)
Landlord incentives, and training.
(Up to $200,000) _____________ _____
Hygiene (portable toilets and wash stations 
on the street)
(Up to $1,500,000)_______________ _
Outreach
(Up to $500,000)

Funds will be allocated through the City’s Rolling Request For Qualifications (RFQ) Process 
for Homeless Services.



Round 3 CARES ACT COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT (CDBG-CV3) 

Planned Activities

Housing Stabilization activities; Affordable Housing Operations Support, Supportive and 
Homeless Housing, and Policy & Advocacy; each, in relation to the housing activities to 
prepare for, prevent and respond to COVID19 impacts to households most at risk for 
transmission and risk of eviction.
Housing Stabilization Rent & Mortgage Assistance

Eviction moratorium and outreach coordination

Mortgage counseling & assistance for low income and 
senior homeowners

Education outreach campaign re: eviction moratorium and 
other non-RAP tenant protection laws

Legal services for African American and immigrant 
communities experiencing rental instability.

Data analysis and support to identify and track affected 
communities
(Up to $1million)_______ _____________________
Non-profit affordable housing providers, working capital, 
resident services.
(Up to $1 million)___________________ ______ ;__

Affordable Housing Operations 
Support

Acquisition and Rehabilitation of 
Affordable Housing

Acquisition of property to be rehabilitated for housing.
(up to $1.5 million)

Production & Preservation of 
Affordable Housing

Leverage permanent affordable housing strategies. 
Permanent Supportive Housing/Low-to moderate income 
projects for people experiencing homelessness and in 
need of supportive services; Short to long term affordable 
housing strategies for people with special needs
(Up to $1.5 million)____________________________
https://files.hudexchanae.info/resources/documents/Quick-Other CDBG Activities current 

identified by HUD as eligible and 
future HUD determinations of 
“CDBG Eligible Activities to 
Support Corona Virus and Other 
Infectious Disease Response”

Guide-CDBG-lnfectious-Disease-Response.pdf
(Up to $500,000)

Administration and Planning Grant administration, lead, coordinate and participate, 
local and regional response for COVID 19.
(Up to $742,518) ___________________ _

Funds for Housing Stabilization activities will be allocated through the City’s Rolling Request 
For Qualifications (RFQ) Process for Housing and Public Services for low- and moderate- 
income residents of Oakland, particularly those most at risk of eviction.

https://files.hudexchanae.info/resources/documents/Quick-

